
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
25 February 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 5th March, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on Wednesday 11 December 2013  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/13/01464/FL - Rotary House, Norman Road, West Malling  
 

13 - 22 

6. TM/13/01382/FL - Crown Point Nursery, Sevenoaks Road, 
Ightham  

 

23 - 44 

7. TM/13/03329/FL - Four Seasons Park, Labour in Vain Road, 
Wrotham  

 

45 - 58 

8. TM/13/03598/FL - 1 Mill Cottages, Maidstone Road, Platt  
 

59 - 70 

9. TM/13/01952/FL - Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling  
 

71 - 90 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr B J Luker 
 

Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 
 
 

Present:  
 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S  M  Murray, 
Cllr A G Sayer and Cllr Miss J L Sergison. 
 

 Councillor Baldock was also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Balfour, C Brown, 
Robins and Rogers. 

  
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
AP2 
13/057 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 
13/058 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 30 October 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 
13/059 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
or in the variations indicated below.  Supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required 
notice had been given and their comments were taken into account by 
the Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed 
under the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                            11 December 2013 

 

 

 

AP2 
13/060 

TM/13/02826/FL - FAIRSEAT COTTAGE, VIGO ROAD, FAIRSEAT 
 
Rear/side first floor extension and external alterations including 
demolition of rear lean-to (Resubmission of TM/13/00732/FL) at 
Fairseat Cottage, Vigo Road, Fairseat.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speaker:  Mr H Bott - Stansted Parish Council 
 

AP2 
13/061 

TM/13/03006/FL - SHRUBSHALL MEADOW, LONG MILL LANE, 
PLAXTOL  
 
Development of vacant site to provide 7no. affordable homes for rent 
and shared ownership including 2x three bed houses, 3x two bed 
houses and 2x one bed apartments including 12no. parking spaces 
and landscaping at Shrubshall Meadow, Long Mill Lane, Plaxtol.  
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the provision of a suitable planning 
obligation under S106 to ensure that the dwelling units remain as 
affordable housing units in perpetuity to meet identified local need, in 
accordance with the Core Strategy and allied documents, the 
application be 
 
APPROVED subject to: 
 
(1)  the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement (Planning 
Obligation) to cover the nominations process and that the seven units 
remain affordable in perpetuity to meet the purpose for which they were 
permitted; and 
 
(2) in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the main report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health; and 
 
(3) Amendment to Condition: 
 
7. The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until 
the area shown on the submitted layout as vehicle parking and turning 
space has been provided, surfaced and drained in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Flood Risk Assessment (porous paving). 
Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent 
development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order 
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on 
the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                            11 December 2013 

 

 

 

to this reserved parking space. 
Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation 
for the parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street 
parking and to deal with surface water drainage. 
 
[Speakers:  Mrs J Denham and Mr Absalom - members of the public] 
 

AP2 
13/062 

TM/12/01373/FL - LAND REAR OF THE BUTTS, BEECHINWOOD 
LANE, PLATT 
 
Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 (direction of shooting); 
2 (maximum number of archers and club use); of planning permission 
TM/12/01294/FL (Retrospective application for engineering operation 
to alter archery field by cutting bank to south west and deposit arisings 
to north west) at land rear of The Butts, Beechinwood Lane, Platt. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED as per the details, conditions, reasons and informatives 
set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, subject to: 
 
(1)  Amendment to Conditions: 
 
4. Notwithstanding the provisio
[...]
  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use 
and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
(or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) shall be 
carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude 
vehicular access to the reserved parking spaces.   
Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation 
for the parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street 
parking. 
 
(3) Delete informative 
 
[Speakers:  Platt Parish Council and Mrs P Darby - member of the 
public] 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP2 
13/063 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
There were no items considered in private.   
 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 2110 hours  

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 

Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply w
[...]
nservatory would give rise to the displacement of an existing 
vehicle manoeuvring area within the application site which would result in 
problematic reversing onto or off Norman Road giving rise to highway safety 
concerns through conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians, contrary to Policy 
SQ8 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Managing Development and the 
Environment Development Plan Document 2010.  
 

3. The proposed conservatory would result in the loss of one on-site vehicle parking 
space which could not be replaced elsewhere within the land directly controlled 
by the applicant and where there is already congestion and conflicting highway 
demands, contrary to Policy SQ8 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan Document 
2010.  

 
Contact: Julian Moat 

 
 

Page 20



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 

TM/13/01464/FL 
 
Rotary House Norman Road West Malling Kent ME19 6RN  
 
Erection of a conservatory 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

 
Ightham 557667 155361 8 May 2013 TM/13/01382/FL 
Ightham 
 
Proposal: Erection of new agricultural/nursery dwelling and demolition of 

existing buildings 
Location: Crown Point Nursery Sevenoaks Road Ightham Sevenoaks 

Kent TN15 0HB  
Applicant: Reuthe’s Nursery 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Members may recall that this application was previously reported to Area 2 

Planning Committee on 30 October 2013. At that meeting, the Committee resolved 

to defer consideration pending further information being submitted by the applicant 

to support its case of justification for the new agricultural/nursery workers dwelling.  

1.2 A “Fact Sheet” has been submitted by the 
[...]
bt 

as to the existing level of profit (as outlined in paragraph 1.2 above) which relates 

solely to Crown Point Nursery, as opposed to the wider Reuthe’s Nursery business 

which also covers the owner’s existing nursery in Edenbridge. Therefore, I 

consider that limited weight should be given to the detailed financial background 

that has now been provided in the determination of this application.   

2.3 It should be noted that the original recommendation (as set out in my original 

report which can be found in the Annex) was altered to include the requirement for 

the applicant to enter into a satisfactory Planning Obligation (either a legal 

agreement or unilateral undertaking) to tie the occupation of the new dwelling to 

Page 24



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

the operation of the agricultural unit (Crown Point Nursery). This approach is still 

necessary and would be consistent with that adopted by the Borough Council in 

relation to other recent permissions granted for agricultural workers’ dwellings of a 

similar nature in this locality in recent years.  

2.4 I therefore present the following recommendation as set out below. 

3. Recommendation: 

3.1 Grant Planning Permission as detailed by the plans and other documentation as 

set out in paragraph 7.1 of my original report (see Annex), subject to: 

• The applicant entering into a satisfactory Planning Obligation (either a legal 

agreement or unilateral undertaking) to tie the occupation of the new dwelling 

to the operation of the agricultural unit (Crown Point Nursery) and 

• The conditions as set out in my original report (see Annex) 

Contact: Julian Moat 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

Report of 30 October 2013 

 
Ightham 557667 155361 8 May 2013 TM/13/01382/FL 
Ightham 
 
Proposal: Erection of new agricultural/nursery dwelling and
[...]
n (either an agreement or unilateral undertaking) tying 
the occupancy of the new dwelling to this particular agricultural unit, in addition to the 
more generic agricultural workers occupancy condition, as set out in condition 2 of my 
initial recommendation. 
 
I am satisfied that, in this instance, a requirement for such an Obligation would meet the 
necessary legal tests (as set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Regulations) in terms of it being necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, being directly related to the development, and being fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  Such an approach would also 
be consistent with that adopted by the Borough Council in relation to other recent 
permissions granted for agricultural workers’ dwellings of a similar nature in this locality 
in recent years.  
 
I have therefore amended my recommendation to include a requirement for a S106 
Planning Obligation to this end. 
 

Page 40



Area 2 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

AMENDED RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant Planning Permission as detailed by the plans and other documentation as 

set out in paragraph 7.1 of my main Agenda report, subject to: 

•••• The applicant entering into a satisfactory Planning Obligation (either a legal 

agreement or unilateral undertaking) to tie the occupation of the new 

dwelling to the operation of the agricultural unit (Crown Point Nursery) and  

•••• The conditions as set out in my main report.  

 

 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 

TM/13/01382/FL 
 
Crown Point Nursery Sevenoaks Road Ightham Sevenoaks Kent TN15 0HB 
 
Erection of new agricultural/nursery dwelling and demolition of existing buildings 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 
 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

 
Wrotham 560892 159999 28 October 2013 TM/13/03329/FL 
Wrotham 
 
Proposal: Removal of condition 1 of planning permission TM/83/376 (as 

last varied by permission TM/94/0931/FL) to allow year round 
use of the whole caravan park 

Location: Four Seasons Park, Labour In Vain Road, Wrotham, 
Sevenoaks, Kent, TN15 7PA  

Applicant: Mr Reuben Barney-Smith 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The application seeks permission for the removal of condition 1 of planning 

permission TM/83/376 (which was last varied by planning permission 

TM/94/0931/FL) to allow year round use of the whole caravan park. 

1.2 The proposal effectively seeks an extension of use of the site by an additional one 

month. The application details that the main reason for this proposal is to address 

customer demand; the owner is currently struggling to sell his caravans/lodges as 

potential purchasers wish to have the flexibility of when they use their holiday 

home and not restricted to certain times of the year. The current restriction is said 

to make it difficult to compete with other holiday parks in Kent that already benefit 

from year round holiday use. 

1.3 In order to ensure that the caravan pitches are restricted to holiday use only (and 

are not therefore used residentially), the applicant has confirmed that he is happy 

to accept the imposition of the Model Conditions as set out in Annex B of the Good 

Practice Guide on Planning for Tourism (GPGPT), as part of any consent granted, 

as follows:  

• The caravans are occupied for holiday purposes only; 

• The caravans shall not be occupied as a person’s sole, or main place of 

residence; and 

• The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all 

owners/occupiers of individual caravans and of their main home addresses, 

and shall ma
[...]
nment and local people. The GPGPT recognises the important 

role holiday and touring caravan parks play in the self-catering holiday sector. 

However, the need for such accommodation should be reconciled with the 

protection and preservation of the environments within which they are located. 

6.3 Specifically, the GPGPT states (in paragraph 23) that Local Planning Authorities 

may attach conditions to planning permissions for holiday parks to ensure that 

they are used for holiday purposes only. However, with better caravan standards 

and the trend towards tourism as a year round activity, authorities should give 

sympathetic consideration to applications to extend the opening period allowed 

under existing permissions.  

Page 52



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

6.4 The GPGPT also sets out a number of  best practice model conditions (in Annex 

B) for securing holiday use of caravan parks, stating that permissions for holiday 

caravan parks will normally be subject to the following conditions: 

• the caravans are occupied for holiday purposes only; 

• the caravans shall not be occupied as a person’s sole, or main place of 

residence; and 

• the owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all 

owners/occupiers of individual caravans on the site, and of their main home 

addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable times to 

the Local Planning Authority. 

6.5 Annex B of the GPGPT advises that in some circumstances seasonal occupancy 

conditions (such as that currently in operation at Four Seasons Park) may be 

used, perhaps to protect the local environment. Suggested situations in which a 

seasonal occupancy condition might be used include, where the use of the 

premises or the site might affect an important species of bird during its breeding 

season or when it is winter feeding. Annex B goes on to state that Local Planning 

Authorities will need to balance
[...]
g submitted details: 

Letter    dated 02.12.2013, Letter    dated 05.12.2013, Location Plan    dated 

28.10.2013, Planning Statement    dated 28.10.2013, Other APPENDIX 1 Appeal 

Decisions dated 28.10.2013 and Other APPENDIX 2 Correspondence dated 

28.10.2013, subject to: 

Conditions / Reasons 
 
1. The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only and not as any person’s 

sole or main place of residence. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used 
for unauthorised permanent residential occupation.  

 
2. The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all 

owners/occupiers of individual caravans on the site, and of their main home 
addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable times to the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In order to ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used 
for unauthorised permanent residential occupation.  

 
Informative: 
 
1. The register required in condition 2 shall normally be collected by the Caravan Site 

Licence holder or his/her nominated person.  
 

Contact: Julian Moat 

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 

TM/13/03329/FL 
 
Four Seasons Park Labour In Vain Road Wrotham Sevenoaks Kent TN15 7PA 
 

Removal of condition 1 of planning permission TM/83/376 (as last varied by permission 
TM/94/0931/FL) to allow year round use of the whole caravan park 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

 
Platt 561860 157277 4 December 2013 TM/13/03598/FL 
Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: Erection of one 3 bedroom (attached) dwelling with shared 

access and 
[...]
 hazardous on-street parking. 

7 The scheme of noise attenuation hereby approved, as set out within Noise Report 

dated 22 November 2011 by F1 Acoustics Company Limited, shall be 

implemented in respect of Unit A prior to the first occupation of the extension to 

Unit A and in respect of Unit B prior to the first occupation of Unit B and in both 

instances shall be retained at all times thereafter. 

 

Reason: In the interests of aural amenity of the occupants of the respective 

properties.  

8 No development shall take place until a scheme for the management of demolition 

and construction traffic going to and from the site (including hours of operation and 

arrangements for the delivery of materials to the site and the associated parking of 

vehicles) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

scheme unless any variation is agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

beforehand. 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the amenities of the 

locality. 

 

Page 67



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

Informatives 
 

1. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operates a two wheeled bin and green 
box recycling refuse collection service from the boundary of the property.  
Bins/box  should  be stored within the boundary of the property and  placed at the 
nearest point to the public highway on the  relevant collection day. 

 
Contact: Lucy Harvey 

 
 

Page 68



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 

TM/13/03598/FL 
 
1 Mill Cottages Maidstone Road Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8JE 
 

Erection of one 3 bedroom (attached) dwelling with shared access and parking and 2 
storey extension to existing house 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 
 

 
West Malling 568093 157783 11 July 2013 TM/13/01952/FL 
West Malling And 
Leybourne 
 
Proposal: Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and 

one retail unit plus associated parking and external works 
Location: Mill Yard 26 Swan Street West Malling Kent ME19 6LP   
Applicant: Bedlars Holdings (UK) LLP 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for redevelopment of existing vacant land to the 

rear (south and south east) of Mill Yard Craft Centre, to the rear (south) of the Post 

Office and 30a, 30b and 32 Swan Street, to the north of the shared Tesco and 

TMBC public car park, to the east of Listed properties on the High Street and to 

the west of the grounds of St Mary’s Abbey.  

1.2 The proposal represents four, two bedroom, town houses and a single retail unit 

with associated parking and external works to form a private shared courtyard, 

amenity space and separate pedestrian route from the public car park and Swan 

Street.  

1.3 The proposal would utilise existing changes in ground level and would appear as 

slightly above two storeys from the car park view; however the maximum storey 

height is proposed at three storeys (as viewed from the internal courtyard). Along 

the boundary with the Abbey the buildings are reduced to two storeys with the first 

floor being entirely within the roofspace with no windows proposed within the 

eastern roof slope (i.e. in to the Abbey grounds).  

1.4 Materials are proposed to be Kent Peg tiles, stained timber boarding, rendered 

panels, painted timber joinery with aluminium rainwater goods. Granite setts with 

concrete tegular paving is proposed for the hard surfacing, with some areas being 

bonded gravel to tie in with the existing accessible areas within the Mill Yard. 

Balustrading is proposed to be stainless steel wiring with stainless steel
[...]
dition the Council also operates a fortnightly recycling 
box/bin service.  This would require an area approximately twice the size of a 
wheeled bin per property.  On the day of collection, the wheeled bin from each 
property should be placed on the shared entrance at the bin collection area 
adjacent to the adopted KCC highway.  The Council reserves the right to 
designate the type of bin/container.  The design of the development must have 
regard to the type of bin/container needed and the collection method. 

 
3.       The applicant must liaise with KCC Highways prior to and during the construction 

phase to ensure that safety of all users of the public highway is maintained at all 
times. 

 
Contact: Lucy Harvey 

 
 
 
 

Page 88



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  5 March 2014 

TM/13/01952/FL 
 
Mill Yard 26 Swan Street West Malling Kent ME19 6LP  
 
Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail unit plus 
associated parking and external works 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/13/01464/FL - Rotary House, Norman Road, West Malling
	Map

	6 TM/13/01382/FL - Crown Point Nursery, Sevenoaks Road, Ightham
	Annex
	Map

	7 TM/13/03329/FL - Four Seasons Park, Labour in Vain Road, Wrotham
	Map

	8 TM/13/03598/FL - 1 Mill Cottages, Maidstone Road, Platt
	Map

	9 TM/13/01952/FL - Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th March, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, Cllr F R D Chartres, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs S Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr T J Robins, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors O C Baldock and N J Heslop were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin and A G Sayer 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Luck declared an Other Significant Interest related to 
application TM/13/01952/FL (Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling) 
as the development was adjacent to land in her ownership.  She 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of this item.  
 

AP2 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 11 December 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/3 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 March 2014 
 
 

 

2 

 

 
AP2 14/4 
  

TM/13/01464/FL - ROTARY HOUSE, NORMAN ROAD, WEST 
MALLING  
 
Erection of a conservatory at Rotary House, Norman Road, West 
Malling.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
DEFERRED for officers to seek an alternative scheme to overcome the 
suggested reasons for refusal, specifically with regard to the provision of 
alternative/additional parking. 
 
[Speaker:  Mr A Eddy – member of the public] 
 

AP2 14/5 
  

TM/13/01382/FL - CROWN POINT NURSERY, SEVENOAKS ROAD, 
IGHTHAM  
 
Erection of new agricultural/nursery dwelling and demolition of existing 
buildings at Crown Point Nursery, Sevenoaks Road, Ightham.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED subject to: 
 

(1) The applicant entering into a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
(either a legal agreement or unilateral undertaking) to tie the 
occupation of the new dwelling to the operation of the agricultural 
unit (Crown Point Nursery); and  

 
(2) in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 

informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health. 

 
[Speakers:  Ightham Parish Council (Mr J Edwards); Dr R Wickham – 
agent] 
 

AP2 14/6 
  

TM/13/03329/FL - FOUR SEASONS PARK, LABOUR IN VAIN 
ROAD, WROTHAM  
 
Removal of condition 1 of planning permission TM/83/376 (as last varied 
by permission TM/94/0931/FL) to allow year round use of the whole 
caravan park at Four Seasons Park, Labour In Vain Road, Wrotham. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health; subject to: 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 March 2014 
 
 

 

3 

 

(1) Amended Reason to Condition: 
 
1. The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only and not 

as any person’s sole or main place of residence. 
 

Reason:  In order to ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is 
not used for unauthorised permanent residential occupation and is only 
used for holiday purposes. 
 
[Speakers:  Wrotham Parish Council (Mr H Rayner); Stansted Parish 
Council (Mr H Bott) and Mr M Taylor – agent] 
 

AP2 14/7 
  

TM/13/03598/FL - 1 MILL COTTAGES, MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT  
 
Erection of one 3 bedroom (attached) dwelling with shared access and 
parking and two storey extension to existing house at 1 Mill Cottages, 
Maidstone Road, Platt.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for a Members’ Site Inspection 
 
[Speakers:  Platt Parish Council (Mrs P Darby); Mr P Hunt – member of 
the public and Mr S Hiscocks (AHP Architects and Surveyors) – agent] 
 

AP2 14/8 
  

TM/13/01952/FL - MILL YARD, 26 SWAN STREET, WEST MALLING  
 
Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail 
unit plus associated parking and external works at Mill Yard, 26 Swan 
Street, West Malling.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for officers to investigate the strategy for management of 
construction traffic. 
 

AP2 14/9 
  

URGENT ITEMS  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules the Chairman decided that 
due to special circumstances the following item of business was urgent. 
 

AP2 14/10 
  

IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 171 
DWELLINGS AT ISLES QUARRY WEST  
 
The main and supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health provided an update on the 
implementation and monitoring of the development at Isles Quarry West, 
Borough Green. 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 March 2014 
 
 

 

4 

 

Members were reminded that the planning permission that had been 
granted was subject to a number of key controlling conditions and 
accompanied by a S106 agreement.   It was reported that perceived 
incidents of non-compliance with aspects of the approved scheme had 
been drawn to the Borough Council’s attention.  In view of this and the 
current progress of works it was considered appropriate to draw these 
matters to the attention of the Committee.   The areas of concern were 
set out and addressed in the reports.  Members were advised that the 
Borough Council monitored the site appropriately and this would 
continue together with a continuing dialogue with all parties concerned.  
 
Following continuing investigations into these issues it was 
recommended that there was no reason for more formal intervention at 
this stage.    
 
After careful consideration and serious discussion of the concerns 
raised, as set out in the main and supplementary reports, Members 
recognised that there had been a constructive response to locally 
expressed concerns and that officers had been active in investigating 
those concerns. In addition, Members were satisfied that appropriate 
measures were in place to address any perceived concerns and had 
every confidence in officers and other experts. 
 
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP2 14/11 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 


